Gold Country Pro Rodeo/FlyingU Rodeo, Inc.

Mutton Bustin' Contestant Waiver of Liability Release Form

I/we grant our consent to my/our child ______("MINOR PARTICIPANT NAME") ______("MINOR PARTICIPANT DATE OF BIRTH") being allowed the privilege of participating in the Gold Country Pro Rodeo Mutton Bustin' (herein the "Event") on the grounds of the Gold Country Fair Grounds located at 1273 High St, Auburn, CA 95603 (herein the "Premises"), which Premises are owned by the Gold Country Fair and rented by FlyingU Rodeo, Inc. (Gold Country Pro Rodeo)

I/we hereby acknowledge and agree as follows:

I/we hereby represent and warrant that I/we am/are the PARENTS/PARENT/LEGAL GUARDIAN of the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above), and that I/we have the full power, authority, capacity and right, without limitation, to enter into, execute, deliver and perform this WAIVER OF LIABILITY ("Agreement").

I acknowledge that:

- (a) I have read this Waiver of Liability fully and understand its contents;
- (b) I acknowledge that MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) is physically able to participate in the Event
- (c) I am aware of the risks associated with the type of physical activity required to participate in the Event
- (d) The activity is physically challenging and could result in injury
- (e) Minor Participant (Named Above) is 55 pounds or less
- (f) Minor Participant (Named Above) is between the ages of 4 and 7 years' old
- (e) The Minor Participant has medical insurance

I agree to provide:

- (1) Copy of Medical Insurance Card
- (2) Copy of Childs Birth Certificate or School Enrollment Form (School print out-Aeries, etc)

I/we expressly acknowledge that the MINOR PARTICIPANT'S (Named Above) participation in the Event will expose the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) (him or her) to hazards. I/we hereby represent that I/we am/are very aware of the skills and abilities of the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) and represent that the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) has the physical and mental ability to engage safely in the event. I/we further acknowledge on behalf of the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) that MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) is voluntarily participating in the Event and that the undersigned and MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) are participating with full knowledge of the inherent risk, hazards and dangers involved. As such, I/we hereby assume and accept, individually and on behalf of MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above), our heirs, successors, executors, administrators and personal representatives, any and all risks of injury or death associated with MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) participating in the event and being on the Premises prior to, during and after the Event. The undersigned(s) acknowledges that the Gold Country Pro Rodeo, FlyingU Rodeo, Inc., EZEvents, Inc. And the Gold Country Fair are relying upon the representations and acknowledgements made herein by the undersigned(s) in allowing the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) to participate in the Event. The undersigned(s) further acknowledges that the Gold Country Pro Rodeo WOULD NOT allow MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) to participate in the Event if the representations and acknowledgements made herein by the

Being possessed of all my faculties and capabilities, I/we, for myself/ourselves, and on behalf of minor participant (named above), our heirs, successors, executors, administrators and personal representatives, hereby knowingly and intentionally waive and release, indemnify and hold harmless Gold Country Pro Rodeo, FlyingU Rodeo, Inc.,

EzEvents, Inc. And the Gold Country Fair, and their officers, trustees, sponsoring agents, sponsors, consultants, other participants, members, directors, employees, agents, volunteers, heirs, successors, and assigns (herein the "releasees") from and against any and all claims, actions, causes of action, liabilities, suits, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) (the "claims") which are related to, arise out of, or are in any way connected with minor participant's participation in the event and being on the premises before, after and during the event, including but not limited to, negligence of any kind or nature, whether foreseen or unforeseen, arising directly or indirectly out of any damage, loss, injury, paralysis or death to minor participant or to minor participant's participant's participation in the event and being on the premises before and after and during the event, whether such damage or loss was caused or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by the negligence of the gold country pro rodeo, FlyingU Rodeo, inc., EzEvents, inc., or Gold Country Fair Grounds.

<u>PHOTOGRAPH/INTERVIEW RELEASE AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT:</u> The undersigned(s), individually and on behalf of the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above), GRANTS PERMISSION FOR MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above) to be PHOTOGRAPHED in connection with the Event. The undersigned(s), individually and on behalf of the MINOR PARTICIPANT (Named Above), further understands that any such photograph may be used by the Releasees for television, film, video, visual, graphic or printed media worldwide. The undersigned(s) agrees to RELEASE and INDEMNIFY the Releasees with respect to any Claims related to the usage of such photographs or interviews by the Releasers or any media- including, but not limited to, the types of Claims enumerated above.

By my signature hereto, I/we hereby acknowledge that I/we have received a copy of the "Rules" and "Waiver of Liability" and will comply with such Rules and Waiver.

You agree that the statutes and laws of the State of California, USA, will apply to all matters relating to this Agreement and Waiver. You irrevocably consent that exclusive jurisdiction for any dispute with Gold Country Pro Rodeo, Flying U Rodeo, Inc., EzEvents, Inc. and the Gold Country Fair relating to this Agreement and Waiver resides in the courts of California, and you further agree and expressly consent to the exercise of personal jurisdiction in the courts of California in conjunction with any such dispute including any claim involving Gold Country Pro Rodeo, Flying U Rodeo, Inc., EzEvents, Inc. and the Gold Country Fair.

Parent/Guardian Name

Parent/Guardian Signature

Date

Parent/Guardian Name

Parent/Guardian Signature

Date